

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.3

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 32885/2016
(ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 24-08-2016
IN WPC NO. 12879/2016 PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT
HYDERABAD FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AND THE STATE OF ANDHRA
PRADESH)

STATE BANK OF INDIA & ANR.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

METTA CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO AND ORS & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)
(ONLY IA NO.81388/2017-MODIFICATION TO BE LISTED)

WITH
SLP(C) NO. 13173/2017 (XII-A)

Date : 24-10-2017 This application (s) was called on for hearing
today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

For parties : Applicant in person

Mr. V.V.S. Rao, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sadineni Ravi Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kapur, AOR
Ms. Mansi Kapur, Adv.
Ms. Shubhra Kapur, Adv.

Mr. M. Vijaya Bhaskar, AOR

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. NO.81388/2017

On 17th July, 2017 the Special Leave Petition
Nos.32885/2016 and 13173/2017 were reserved for

judgment. By the said order, the first respondent - applicant was granted six weeks' time to deposit a sum of Rs.1.40 crore, failing which it was observed that orders will be pronounced by the Court. Thereafter, on 28th August, 2017, an I.A. has been filed by the first respondent - applicant making the following prayers:

"(a) modify the order dated 17.07.2017 passed by this Hon'ble Court in S.L.P. (Civil) No.32885 of 2016

(b) or otherwise, direct to refund my deposited amount of Rs.46,00,000/- (Rupees forty six lacs) with interest as admitted by them; and

(c) pass such other order or orders as may be deemed fit and proper in the circumstances of the case."

Till date, the amount ordered to be deposited on 17th July, 2017 has not been so deposited. In such circumstances, we dismiss the present I.A. and direct the Office to list the matters for pronouncement of order/judgment on Monday next i.e. 30th October, 2017.

[VINOD LAKHINA]

AR-cum-PS

[ASHA SONI]

BRANCH OFFICER